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MUNICIPAL PLANNING

Amendment to Development Plan AND Zoning By-Law

Amendment to Development Plan OR Zoning By-Law (no notices required)
Amendment to Development Plan OR Zoning By-Law (notices required)

Development Agreement

Variation Order or Conditional Use
Variation Order by Development Office
Road and Public Reserve Closure
Zoning Memorandum

PERMITS / BUSINESS LICENSE FEES

Transient Trader -Trade Shows

Exhibits, Circuses, Side Shows,
Craft Shows etc.

Auctioneers

All Local Businesses

Home Occupation

Taxicab License

Local General Contractors
Sub-Contractors & Tradespeople
Out of Town General Contractors

Out of Town Sub-Contractors

Out of Town Tradesperson

Out of Town Transient Trader

Lottery License
Value of prize $1 to $1000
Value of prize $1001 to $2000
Value of prize $2001 to $3000

Failure to obtain a business license

ADMINISTRATION FEES

Tax Certificate

Tax Assessment Information

Copy of Tax Statement

Copy of Water Bill

Reprint of Receipt

Criminal Record Check

Criminal Record Check for Volunteer
NSF

Monthly interest on overdue accounts
24" x 18” print

per visit (1 week or less)
annual

annual
annual
annual
annual
annual
annual

per visit (1 week or less)
annual
per visit (1 week or less)
annual
per visit (1 week or less)
annual

per visit (1 week or less)
annual

$550.00

$300.00

$400.00

$200.00 plus legal fees
$250.00

$50.00

$500.00 plus legal fees
$50.00

$150.00
$500.00

$150.00
$35.00

$125.00
$100.00
$150.00
$100.00

$150.00
$500.00
$75.00
$300.00
$50.00
$150.00

$150.00
$500.00

$5.00
$10.00
$15.00

Double the applicable fee

$30.00
$15.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$25.00
No charge
$15.00
1.25%
$8.00
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36” x 24” print $16.00
48” x 36” print $31.00
Larger than 48” x 36” print $31.00 plus $3.00 per sq. ft.

ROOM RENTAL RATES (Council Chambers, Committee Room, Community Development Room, Arena Multi-Purpose

Room)
Hourly (Between 8:30 am —4:30 pm) $36.00
Daily Rate (8:30 am — 4:30 pm) $133.00
Hourly after 4:30 pm $40.00
CEMETERY
Plot Fee: $500.00
Opening and Closing:
Full Burial $900.00
Cremation $300.00
PERPETUAL CARE PER EACH PLOT $450.00

There will be no Perpetual Care Fee for plots reserved and purchased
before February 2013.
Graves opened/closed on a Saturday or holiday and

after 4:00 pm on week days: regular rate plus $200.00
Disinterment - (unless performed by authorized

Commercial Agent) double the prevailing cost
Damage Deposit $500.00

(G.S.T. to be applied to all above-noted costs.)
Miscellaneous fees

Supervision for installation of monument S 40.00 /hour
Public inquiries requesting information $10.00 each
Non-Resident fee (additional fee for all interments) $150.00

Columbarium

Single niche top two rows $2600.00
Single niche middle two rows $2350.00
Single niche bottom two rows $2100.00
Double niche top two rows $5000.00
Double niche middle two rows $4500.00
Double niche bottom two rows $4000.00

All above prices for Columbarium include one open and closing single niches (two opening and closing for double
niches), perpetual care, and engraving.

Extra costs for the Columbarium are as follows;
Niches Opened/Closed on a Saturday or holiday and

after 4:00 pm on week days: regular rate plus $200.00
Engraved picture one person $450.00
Engraved picture two person $550.00
Stainless steel vase single door $225.00
Stainless steel vase double door $350.00
Additional open & closing $350.00

e Forreservations the Town requires at least 50% of the payment to reserve the niche. The remaining half will be
due and collected at the time of death
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e Inscriptions will not be done until full payment.

e Inthe event of a cancellation of the reservation for a niche, a full refund of payment will be made.

e For areservation with full payment the purchaser can have the niche door inscribed with family name and
apparent details. In the event of a cancelation of the niche no refund will be provided

e Disinterment costs will be double the prevailing costs of the niche.

AIRPORT STORAGE

Cold Storage
0-20 feet
21-30 feet
31-40 feet
41-60 feet
Outdoor Storage
Any size

FIRE DEPARTMENT

$71.28 - per month
$82.51 - per month
$93.78 - per month
$116.29 - per month

$47.00 - per month

SERVICE
Inspection Services
Third party request for business premises for a
provincial or federal grant or license-In Town

FEE

$100.00/hour (Minimum 1-hour charge)

Third party request for business premises for a
provincial or federal grant or license-Out of Town

$125.00/hour plus mileage

File search-current inspection less than 12
months old

$100.00/hour or part thereof

File Search-Inspection Requested

$100.00/hour or part thereof for file search plus
$100.00/hour or part thereof for Inspection.

Fire Report
Special Events Review
Per Review

$100.00 per report

$100.00/hour or part thereof.

Per Inspection

$100.00/hour or part thereof per person.

Per Inspection (after hours)
Fire & Life Safety Inspections/Investigations

$150.00/hour or part thereof per person.

1%t inspection, no deficiencies No Charge
1%t inspection, with deficiencies No Charge
2" inspection, no deficiencies No Charge
2" inspection, with deficiencies No Charge
3 inspection, no deficiencies No Charge

3 inspection and subsequent inspections with
deficiencies

$150.00/hour or part thereof

Fire Investigation

False Alarm Response
1%t response

$250.00 per hour or part thereof per person plus
expenses and third-party costs.

No Charge

2" response

$250.00

3™ response

$500.00/hour per truck (Minimum 1-hour charge)

4™ and subsequent response

$500.00/hour per truck plus $20.00/hour per
firefighter (Minimum 1-hour charge).
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If no false alarm call occurs for 12 consecutive
months, a subsequent false alarm is deemed a
first false alarm

Standby Fee

Extrication services at motor vehicle collisions

Emergency Response Charges

$400.00/hour

MPI posted rate (Minimum 1-hour charge).

Dangerous Goods Response- Rail Carrier

$1,100.00/hour per unit (Minimum 1-hour
charge) plus $20.00/hour per firefighter, plus
disposables and consumable costs.

Dangerous Goods Response

$1,100.00/hour per unit (Minimum 1-hour
charge) plus $20.00/hour per firefighter, plus
disposables and consumable costs.

Contamination of Equipment

Cost of decontamination or replacement.

Rescue Calls

$1,100.00/hour per unit (Minimum 1-hour
charge) plus $20.00/hour per firefighter, plus
disposables and consumable costs.

Fire Calls-Request for response

$1,100.00/hour per unit (Minimum 1-hour
charge) plus $20.00/hour per firefighter, plus
disposables and consumable costs.

Standby Fee-In Town

$250.00/hour per unit plus $20.00/hour per
firefighter.

Standby Fee-Outside Town

Fire Pit Permit

$400.00/hour per unit plus $20.00/hour per
firefighter.

$25.00 for however long the person applying for
a permit lives at the property listed on the
permit.

Life Safety Equipment Technician License

$75.00 per year + business license fee.

Fireworks Permit

$50.00

RECREATION

ARENA
Ice Rink Rental
Youth Groups (17 & under)
Adult Groups (18 & over)
Summer Rink Rental

$151.00/hour
$178.00/hour

Includes: Concerts, Socials, Circus, Bingo, Exhibitions, Bazaars, Trade Shows, Displays, Festivals

Per hour
Per day
5 or more days

PUBLIC SKATING
Daily Admission
Adult
Youth/Student/Senior/
5 and under
Single Family
Family

$85.00
$840.00
$561.00 per day

$7.00
$6.00
Free
$11.50
$16.00
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Scrub Hockey Drop In
Tiny Tots

WINTON POOL
Daily Admission

Adult

Youth/Student/Seniors

Single Family

Family

10 Pass Card
Adult
Youth/Student/Senior
Single Family
Family

50 Pass Card
Adult
Youth/Student/Senior
Single Family
Family

100 Pass Card
Adult
Youth/Student/Senior

POOL RENTAL
Birthday Rentals
Other Rental (Local)
Other Rental (Out of Town)

AQUASIZE
Per Session
Adult
Youth/Student/Senior
10 Pass Card
Adult
Youth/Student/Senior
50 Pass Card
Adult
Youth/Student/Senior
100 Pass Card
Adult
Youth/Student/Senior

Program Registrations

Children swim lessons (Preschool & Level 1 —3)

Children swim lessons (Level 4 — 10)
Baby Waves

Adult swim lessons

Bronze Star

Bronze Medallion

Bronze Cross

National Lifeguard

$5.75
$5.75

$7.00
$6.00
$11.50
$16.00

$63.00
$54.00
$103.50
$144.00

$280.00
$240.00
$460.00
$640.00

$525.00
$450.00

$120.00
$155.00/hour
$195.00/hour

$7.00
$6.00

$63.00
$54.00

$280.00
$240.00

$525.00
$450.00

$67.00
$77.00
$70.00
$110.00
$100.00
$240.00
$365.00
$520.00
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Water Safety Instructor
Swim Patrol

Masters Swim (1 day per week)
Masters Swim (2 days per week)

WELLNESS CENTRE
Court Rental

Wellness Centre Fees:

$374.00
$90.00

$230.00
$330.00

$85.00/hour

1 3 6 1
CATEGORY DROPIN MONTH MONTH MONTH YEAR
Student 6-17
Senior 55+ $7.75 $58.00 $124.00 $215.00 $391.00
Adult
$9.75 $78.00 $184.00 $343.00 $621.00
Single Family
$15.00 $90.00 $218.50 $415.00 $741.00
Family $18.50 $118.50 $320.00 $603.00 $995.00
Cluster
4to 10 $416.00
employees
Corporate
10 or more $238.00 $390.00
employees
Walking Only
$5.75 S47.50 $85.00 $127.00 $203.50
PERSONAL TRAINING
30-Minute Member Sessions:
1 — 30-minute session $36.00
3 — 30-minute session $95.00
5 — 30-minute session $230.00
10 — 30-minute session $440.00
60-Minute Member Sessions:
1 — 60-minute session $50.00
3 — 60-minute sessions $141.00
5 — 60-minute sessions $230.00
10 — 60-minute sessions $440.00

30-Minute Partner Sessions:
1 —30-minute session
3 —30-minute sessions
5 —30-minute sessions
10 — 30-minute sessions
60-Minute Partner Sessions:
1 — 60-minute session
3 — 60-minute sessions
5 — 60-minute sessions
10 — 60-minute sessions

$31.00/person
$80.00/person
$125.00/person
$238.00/person

$45.00/person

$123.75/person
$200.00/person
$382.00/person
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Group Training Sessions (5-10 people):
5 —sessions
10 — sessions
20 — sessions

Group Training Sessions (15+ people):
5 —sessions
10 — sessions
20 — sessions

NON-MEMBERS Introduction Package (2.5 hours)

OUTDOOR FACILITIES
Ball Diamonds (Adult Team)
Ball Diamond
Youth Practice
Soccer Field
Soccer Field Friday — Sunday

SUMMER CAMP - per child
One week
4-day week
Whole summer
Daily drop in

MISCELLANEOUS
Table Rental
Chair Rental
Locker Rental Annual
Concession
Ad Boards

Babysitting Course

First Aid

Soccer/Baseball

(field fee)

Snowshoes
Non-members

Members

PUBLIC WORKS (work performed outside of the Town's jurisdiction and/or after hours will incur additional fees)

WASTE COLLECTION
Tipping Fees:

Okg — 124kg

125kg - 249kg

250kg - 374kg

375kg — 499kg

500kg — 624kg

625kg — 749kg

$71.50/person
$128.00/person
$233.00/person

$39.00/person
$66.50/person
$106.00/person

$170.50

$525.00
$58.00/day
$12.00/day
$87.00/day
$215.00

$120.00
$99.00
$918.00
$39.00

$12.00

$2.00

$60.00

$442.00/event

$415.00/year (west side)
$535.00/year (east side & front)
$40.00

$99.00

$40.00

$10.50

$10.00/weekend
$20.00/week
$5.00/weekend
$10.00/week

$10.00
$20.00
$30.00
$40.00
$50.00
$60.00
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750kg — 874kg

875kg — 999kg
1,000kg+

Asbestos Fee

Curb Side pickup Fees:
Bag Tag

Additional Pick-Up
Bulk Item Pick Up

WATER AND SEWER

Installation of water and sewer lines by the Town
as per policy WS - 1002

Disconnection Shut-off

Reconnection

Any service disconnected due to non-payment
of account shall not be reconnected until all
arrears, penalties and the reconnection fee have
been paid

Temporary Shutoff

Bulk Water Sales

as per order 87/10 Public Utilities Board Act
Sewer camera

Sewer Snake/Auger

EQUIPMENT CUSTOM RATES
As per policy T—310

$70.00

$80.00

$10.00/125kg
$250.00/load + tipping fee

$2.00
$50.00
$50.00

$200.00 per foot

$25.00 — summer
$50.00 — winter
$25.00 — summer
$50.00 — winter

$25.00 —summer
$50.00 — winter
$12.35 per 1000 gallons

$150.00
$150 minimum charge up to 1 hour and $75 for
every hour after the first hour.

*Unit cost plus applicable operator cost
(depends on which employee does the work as not all employees make the same wage)

= total cost per hour*

UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT COST / PER HOUR
11 2008 Kubota Mower $14.00*
12 2012 Husqvarna Lawn Tractor $14.00*
13 2000 Ransomes Frt. Mnt Mower $14.00*
14 Husqgvarna Tiller $14.00*
15 Honda Lawn Mower $14.00*
16 Weed Eaters $53.00*
17 Chain saws $14.00*
18 Yamaha Snow Blower $86.99*
19 1999 MT Trackless-Sidewalk plow $119.18*
21 1998 Saskatoon Boiler - residential $60.00*
22 1996 Saskatoon Boiler - commercial $250.00
26 1978 Port. Air compressor 125cfm $11.35%
27 1996 J. Deere Mower Walk behind $14.00*
28 1996 Kubota F2400 Mower $14.00*
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32 Asphalt walk behind- cutoff saw $129.00*
36 Bombardier Sidewalk Plow $119.18*
37 1997 Streco Lima Sewer Jet $156.04*
38 1989 Jacobson Turfcat D444 $14.00*
39 1989 Ford Tractor $72.18*
42 1982 Thawing Unit, DBH $70.00*
42 1982 Thawing Unit, DBH Commercial $250.00
44 1990 Trailer, Arnie’s 24000 |bs. $23.34%
45 Utility Trailer $23.34*
57 2” or 3" Monarch Pump $148.00*
58 2015 Ford 350 $33.00*
60 2012 Quad Dodge Ram $33.00*
61 2006 Ford F150 $27.00*
62 2005 Ford F150 $27.00*
63 2012 Dodge Ram $33.00*
64 1995 Ford F150 $27.00*
66 2022 GMC Sierra 2500 HD Crew Cab $33.00*
67 2013 Chev Silverado 1500 Crew Cab $33.00*
68 2013 Dodge Caravan $27.00*
69 1997 Ford F250 $27.00*
70 2022 GMC Sierra 2500 HD Single Cab $33.00*
71 2001 Ford $27.00*
72 2012 Chev Silverado Single Cab toolbox | $28.00*
76 2005 Dodge D150 $33.00*
78 2006 Ford % Ton $27.00*
79 2012 Chev Silverado 1500 Single Cab $33.00*
80 2008 Freightliner Tandem $178.00
81 2001 Freightliner - Garbage $181.00
82 1998 GMC C7500 Sander $176.00
83 1995 Ford F7500 Gravel Truck $176.98
84 1995 Ford Vactor 2000 $428.75
85 1980 Ford F600 Gravel Truck $176.98
86 2007 Freightliner Tandem $178.00
87 1993 Ford F700 Gravel Truck $176.98
88 2012 International Garbage Truck $181.00
89 2008 Freightliner Single $176.98
91 2002 Elgin St. Sweeper Pelican $271.25
93 1990 Elgin St. Sweeper $271.25
94 2006 JCB Backhoe 214-4 $153.75
95 2000 Volvo Loader L70D $165.00
96 1984 International payloader $227.50
97 2009 Hitachi 220w $276.00
98 2003 Volvo Grader G730B $236.25
99 2012 624K John Deer Wheel Loader $205.00
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ANIMAL CONTROL

Annual dog/cat license fees:

Male or Female Unaltered $25.00
Neutered Male / Spayed Female $20.00
(Proof of sterilization shall be by Certificate of a licensed Veterinary

Surgeon)
Service Animal — Providing that the person using such a dog produces
to the satisfaction of the Municipal Superintendent proof of deafness

or impairment of hearing NO FEE
Police Dog - Providing that the dog is actively engaged in the service

of a Police Department NO FEE
Transfer of ownership of licensed dog or cat $10.00

Replacement of license tag $10.00

Annual breeder/kennel license fee $100.00
Weekend Call Out Charge $250.00
Small Animal Trap ($25.00 plus a $50.00 refundable damage deposit) $75.00

The amount of any license fee to be paid for any dog or cat reaching the age of six (6) months on or after September 1st
of the year or for any dog or cat brought into the Town on or after September 1 of the year, shall be one-half the license
fee for a full year.

IMPOUND FEES:

First Offence $50.00
Each subsequent impoundment day or part thereof $3.00
Second Offence $100.00
Each subsequent impoundment day or part thereof $3.00
Third Offence $150.00
Each subsequent impoundment day or part thereof $3.00
Each additional offense shall be increased by $50.00
Each subsequent impoundment day or part thereof $3.00

BUILDING INSPECTION

Permits for one- or two-family dwellings:

The construction cost is 1.25% on the first $100,000 value of work and 0.75% on the value exceeding $100,000
(minimum fee of $125.00).

However, if the amount is not reported and there’s no agreed number, the following will be implemented or the town
will be using the following numbers:

1. Main Floor $484.00 per sg. meter
2. Other Floors $350.00 per sq. meter
3. Replacement of basement, foundations, piles & grade beams $269.00 per sq. meter
4. Surface Foundation $135.00 per sq. meter
5. Attached garage or accessory building $201.00 per sq. meter
6. Porch or open deck S 68.00 per sg. meter

Other Building Permits:
1. Detached Accessory Structure $75.00
2. Swimming Pool $119.00
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Basement Finishing
Temporary Building
Relocation (RTM)
Relocation (Foundation by others)

7. Demolition of Building
Plumbing Permits

8. Plumbing Fixtures

(minimum fee of $60.00)
9. Plumbing for a new one- or two-family dwelling

oukWw

Permits for Commercial Buildings:
1. Commercial Building

(minimum fee of $200.00)
Other Building Permits

2. Temporary Building

3. Demolition of Building

4. Occupancy

5. Commercial Signs
i Face of the building
ii. Free Standing

Plumbing Permits:
6. Plumbing Fixtures
(minimum fee of $60.00)

FINES

WASTE DISPOSAL

$75.00
$30.00/month
S 60.00
S 60.00
S 60.00

S 15.00/fixture

$125.00

1.0% on first $1,000,000 value and
0.6% on the value exceeding $1,000,000

$30.00/month
$60.00
$50.00

$40.00
$60.00

S15/fixture

The following fines are for the first offence — each additional offence will be double the fine:

Littering

Unauthorized disposal of waste in public / private containers

Failure to have a proper garbage enclosure
Placing of garbage in the recycling trailer / facility
Unsecured Load

*Non-Sorted Load

ANIMAL CONTROL
Dog & Cat Impound Fees

$250.00
$250.00
$250.00 plus the cost of remedy
$250.00
$250.00
$250.00

15t Offence $50.00
2" Offence $100.00
3" Offence $150.00

All pound fees have an extra $3.00 per day for meals added to applicable offence plus all applicable over time charges

Not wearing license or identification

1%t Offence $50.00
2" Offence $100.00
3" Offence $150.00
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Not under control

Scattering garbage

Disturbing the peace

Owner failing to remove feces

Unlicensed animal

Running at large

Animal in a prohibited area

Bark or chase other animals, people, bicycles or vehicles

Causing damage to property

Remove or attempt to remove an impounded animal

Entice or caused restrained animal to run at large

Keeping animals without a permit

False information when applying for a license

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence
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$100.00
$150.00

$50.00
$100.00
$150.00

$50.00
$100.00
$150.00

$50.00
$100.00
$150.00

$50.00
$100.00
$150.00

$50.00
$100.00
$150.00

$50.00
$100.00
$150.00

$50.00
$100.00
$150.00

$50.00
$100.00
$150.00

$50.00
$100.00
$150.00

$50.00
$100.00
$150.00

$50.00
$100.00
$150.00

$50.00
$100.00
$150.00



Vicious animal running at large 1%t Offence $50.00
2" Offence $100.00
3 Offence $150.00

Obstruct or interfere with an officer or Town employee 1%t Offence $50.00
2" Offence $100.00
3™ Offence $150.00

Harboring more than two dogs or cats 1%t Offence $50.00
2" Offence $100.00
3™ Offence $150.00

Harboring a Pit Bull or Pit Bull type of dog 1%t Offence $50.00
2" Offence $100.00
3™ Offence $150.00

Fail to post signs indicating a guard dog is on the property 1%t Offence $50.00
2" Offence $100.00
31 Offence $150.00

Injure, attack or bite animal or person 1%t Offence $100.00
2" Offence $200.00
31 Offence $300.00

Where the contravention, refusal, neglect, omission or failure continues for more than one day, the person is guilty of a
separate offence for each day that it continues.

Animal owners are responsible for all costs associated with the impoundment of and releasing the animal outside of
normal working hours of the Town of The Pas if the animal is impounded and or released outside of these hours.

Animal owners are responsible to pay the full amount of any cost incurred by the Town for the examination and treatment
of an animal that is injured or sick or requires a vaccination against rabies.

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OFFENCES AND FINES
All first-time offences will be issued with a written warning

OFFENCE 2NP OFFENCE | 3RP OFFENCE | SUBSEQUENT
OFFENCES

Turn on or interfere with any fire hydrant.. $125.00 $250.00 $500.00

Tamper with, damage or discharge any fire $200.00 $300.00 $500.00

prevention, fire suppression or rescue
apparatus or move any such apparatus from is
allocated location.

Failure to provide access to inspect. $400.00 $450.00 $500.00
Burning without a permit. $300.00 $400.00 $500.00
Improper storage of containers, packing $200.00 $300.00 $500.00
materials or other materials used or kept in any

building or lot.

Portable fire extinguishers not installed. $300.00 $400.00 $500.00
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Portable fire extinguishers not maintained. $300.00 $400.00 $500.00

Failure to adequately maintain buildings and $200.00 $300.00 $500.00

properties in order to prevent fire or the risk of

fire.

Lockbox not installed. $125.00 $250.00 $500.00

Lockbox keys not provided. $125.00 $250.00 $500.00

Failure to maintain fire alarm system. $400.00 $450.00 $500.00

Failure to obtain written permission from Fire $400.00 $450.00 $500.00

Chief for the storage of flammable/combustible

liquids or hazardous materials in excess of the

amounts specified in the code.

Improper storage of hazardous materials. $400.00 $450.00 $500.00

Selling fireworks without a permit. $200.00 $300.00 $500.00

Failure to store and dispose of fireworks in $300.00 $400.00 $500.00

according with The Explosives Act.

Discharge of fireworks without receiving written | $200.00 $350.00 $500.00

approval by the Fire Chief-Form B.

Exploding or lighting fireworks on private/public | $300.00 $400.00 $500.00

property without owner’s consent.

Failure to carry out requirements of remedial $300.00/day $400.00/day $500.00/day

orders.

Occupant load exceeding. $200.00 $300.00 $500.00

Fire safety system $400.00 $450.00 $500.00

altered/removed/discontinued without

authorization.

Exit lighting/exit signs/emergency lighting not $250.00 $400.00 $500.00

maintained.

Exit not provided. $400.00 $450.00 $500.00

Failure to maintain exits. $400.00 $450.00 $500.00

Fire Department connections obstructed. $400.00 $450.00 $500.00

Address not posted. $200.00 $300.00 $500.00

Address not visible. $200.00 $300.00 $500.00

Failure to maintain fire watch. $300.00 $400.00 $500.00

Failure to maintain fire department access. $300.00 $400.00 $500.00

TRAFFIC CONTROL
By-Law No. 2265 Fine Early Payment

Parking where marked no parking at any time $50.00 $25.00
No Parking — Fire Lane $50.00 $25.00
No Parking — Snow Removal $50.00 $25.00
No Parking — Loading Zone $50.00 $25.00
No Parking — Street Cleaning $50.00 $25.00
No Parking — Taxi Stand $50.00 $25.00
No Truck Parking $50.00 $25.00
Parked in front of a driveway $50.00 $25.00
Parked opposite to flow of traffic $50.00 $25.00
Parked on a Crosswalk $50.00 $25.00
Failure to yield to a stopped School Bus $50.00 $25.00
Parked on sidewalk / boulevard / land / curb $50.00 $25.00
Vehicle parked on street in excess of 48 hours $50.00 $25.00
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Vehicle plugged in While Parked on a Street
Vehicle parked / stored / in front yard of a residence

Temporary / Permanent RV storage and parking on front street

Boat on public roadway

Unlawfully Parked in a Handicap Parking
Vehicle driven through a barricade
Failure to Yield to an Emergency Vehicle
Parked within 3 meters of a Fire Hydrant
Improperly parked

Parked within an intersection

Parked in a manner obstructing Traffic

Parked in a manner obstructing a Traffic Control Device

MISCELLANEOUS BY-LAWS:

Excessive Noise
By-Law No. 4604

Single Use Plastic Bags
By-Law No. 4625

Placement of snow on streets/lanes/other property
By-Law No. 4512

Derelict Vehicle
By-Law No. 4649

Unsightly Property
By-Law No. 4649

Operating an Off-Road Vehicle — Snowmobile ATV
in a prohibited area
By-Law No. 4510

Bullying
By-law No. 4442

$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence

1%t Offence
2" Offence
3" Offence
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$100.00
$250.00
$500.00

$100.00
$250.00
$500.00

$100.00
$250.00
$500.00

$100.00
$250.00
$500.00

$100.00
$250.00
$500.00

$100.00
$250.00
$500.00

$250.00
$500.00
$1000.0

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00

0



